
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 30 AUGUST 2012 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Abdeslam Amrani (Chair) 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Anne Affiku 
Jenni Clutten 
Vincent Davis 
Amanda De Ryk 
Jim Mallory 
Stephen Padmore 
Jacq Paschoud 
Sam Owolabi-Oluyole 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 21 August 2012 

  
For further information please contact:  
Shelley McPhee Committee Co-ordinator 
5th Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 8701 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   55-59 HONOR OAK PARK SE23 Crofton Park 7 - 28 

4.   78 CANADIAN AVENUE SE6 Catford South 29 - 36 

5.   21 LOAMPIT HILL SE13 Ladywell 37 - 60 

6.   171 NEW CROSS ROAD SE14 New Cross 61 - 68 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (A) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:  30 AUGUST 2012 

 

Declaration of interests 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 

1 Personal interests 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payme
[...]
ected to charitable 
purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence of public 
opinion or policy, including any political party 

(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 
estimated value of at least £25 

(4) Non registerable interests 

Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close associate 
more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area generally, but 
which is not required to be registered in the Register of Members’ Interests  (for 
example a matter concerning the closure of a school at which a Member’s child 
attends).  

(5) Declaration and Impact of interest on member’s participation 

(a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 
present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity and in any 
event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded in 
the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and withdraw 
from the room before it is considered.  They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest 
which has not already been entered in the Register of Members’ 
Interests, or participation where such an interest exists, is liable to 
prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of up to £5000  

(b)  Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the meeting at the earliest opportunity and in any event before 
the matter is considered, but they may stay in the room, participate in 
consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph (c) below 
applies. 

Page 2



 
  

 

(c) Where a member has a register
[...]
receipt 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e) Ceremonial honours for members 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (A) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date  30 AUGUST 2012 

 
MINUTES 
 

To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee (A) held on 7 June 
2012 and 19 July 2012. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (A)  

Report Title 55-59 HONOR OAK PARK, SE23 

Ward Crofton Park 

Contributors Geoff Whitington 

Class PART 1 Date: 30 AUGUST 2012 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/11/79057 
 
Application dated 12 December 2011 completed 31 May 2012. 
 
Applicant Cantel Investments Ltd 
 
Proposal The part demolition, alterations and conversion of the ground 

floor shop units to form one retail unit (Use Class A1) at 55-59 
Honor Oak Park SE23, together with the construction of a part 
single/ part two-storey extension at the rear, provision of 1.6 
metre high timber fences at first floor level, installation of new 
windows and doors in the rear elevation, residential and 
commercial refuse/ recycle storage at the rear and the 
reconfiguration of the upper floor flats to provide 3, one 
bedroom self-contained flats. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Design and Access Statement (8 May 2012), Delivery & 

servicing Plan (31 May 2012), 182-OS-001, 182-A-100, 101, 
102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 182-A-200, 201A, 202A, 203, 
204, 205, 206, 207 & 301. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/340/57/TP 

(2) Lewisham Development Framework: Core Strategy (2011) 
(3) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(4) The London Plan (2011) 
(5) Lifetime Homes Standards 
(6) Residential Development Standards: SPD adopted 2006) 

 
Designation Adopted UDP - Existing Use 

 

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application site is located wi
[...]


9.3 On balance, it is considered that the proposal satisfies Council’s policies and will 
not result in any material harm being in accordance with 3.3 Increasing housing 
supply; 3.4 Optimising housing potential; 3.5 Quality and design of housing 
developments; 3.8 Housing choice; 3.16 Protection and enhancement of social 
infrastructure; 5.2 Minimising carbon dioxide emissions; 5.3 Sustainable design 
and construction; 5.7 Renewable energy; 5.12 Flood risk management; 5.13 
Sustainable drainage; 6.9 Cycling; 6.13 Parking; 7.4 Local character; 7.5 Public 
realm & 7.6 Architecture in the London Plan (2011), Objective 1 Physical and 
socio-economic benefits, Objective 2 Housing provision and distribution, Objective 
3 Local housing need, Objective 5 Climate change, Objective 6 Flood risk 
reduction and water management, Objective 7 Open spaces and environmental 
assets, Objective 8 Waste management, Objective 9 Transport and accessibility, 
Objective 10 Protect and enhance Lewisham’s character, Objective 11 Community 
well-being, Policy 1 Housing provision, mix and affordability, Policy 7 Climate 
change and adapting to the effects, Policy 8 Sustainable design and construction 
and energy efficiency, Policy 10 Managing and reducing the risk of flooding, Policy 
12 Open space and environmental assets, Policy 14 Sustainable movement and 
transport and Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the adopted Core 
Strategy (2011), saved policies URB 3 Urban Design, HSG 4 Residential Amenity, 
HSG 5 Layout and Design of New Residential Development and HSG 7 Gardens 
in the Council's Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) and the Residential 
Development Standards SPD (August 2006). 

10.0  RECOMMENDATION GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:- 

(1) B02 Materials to Match Existing 

(2) B07 Reveals (1) - Extensions 

(3) L01 Planting, Paving, Walls Etc 

Page 20



 

 

(4) Details of the construction, including facing materials, of the proposed 
commercial and residential refuse and bicycle storage chambers shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority, and the 
chambers shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details 
before the commercial unit or any of the residential units hereby approved are 
occupied. 

(5) (i)  The commercial unit shall achieve a BREEAM rating of minimum ‘Very 
Good’.  

 (ii)  Within three months of first occupation of the commercial unit, evidence 
shall be submitted to demonstrate full compliance with the requirements 
of this condition, which shall include a Post Construction BREEAM 
Certificate. 

(6) The premises shall not be open for customer business between the hours of 
11 pm and 7 am on any day of the week. 

(7) Details of any external lighting to be installed at the site, including measures 
to prevent light spillage, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority before first occupation of the commercial and 
residential units. Any such external lighting shall be installed in accordance 
with the approved drawings and such directional hoods shall be retained 
permanently. The applicant should demonstrate that the proposed lighting is 
the minimum needed for security and working purposes and that the 
proposals minimise pollution from glare and spillage. 

(8) Secure parking for bicycles to the Honor Oak Park frontage shall be provided 
for customers of the retail unit, in accordance with details to be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Such provision as may 
be approved under this condition, shall be provided before the shop unit is 
first occupied and retained permanently thereafter. 

(9) DS5 - Disabled Shopfronts 

(10) N01 - Sound Insulation – Commercial 

(11) (i) The rating level of the noise emitted from fixed plant and from the 
premises on the site shall be 5dB below the existing background level at 
any time. The noise levels shall be determined at the façade of any noise 
sensitive property. The measurements and assessments shall be made 
by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant according to BS4142:1997. 

(ii) Development shall not commence until details of the scheme complying 
with paragraph (i) of this condition have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. 

(iii) The development shall not be occupied until the scheme approved 
pursuant to paragraph (ii) of this condition has been implemented in its 
entirety. Thereafter, the scheme shall be maintained in perpetuity." 

(12) No deliveries shall be taken at or despatched from the site outside the hours 
of 7 am and 8 pm on Mondays to Fridays, 9 am and 1 pm on Saturdays and 
Sundays, nor at any time on Public Holidays. 

Page 21



 

 

(13) The development shall be operated in all aspects in accordance with the 
approved Delivery and Service Plan. 

(14)  Details shall be submitted and approved in writing by the LPA prior to first 
occupation of the residential units hereby permitted illustrating domestic 
refuse / recycling storage and collection points where on collection day. The 
provision shall be implemented as per the approved plans and permanently 
maintained thereafter.  

(15) Commercial refuse shall not be collected from the existing passageway at the 
rear of the application premises between Grierson Road and Ballina Street, 
unless confirmed in writing by the local planning authority. 

Reasons 

(1) B02R   

(2) B07R 

(3) L01R 

(4) In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
appearance of the refuse chamber and to comply with Policy 15 High quality 
design for Lewisham of the adopted Core Strategy (June 2011) and Policy 
URB 3 Urban Design in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(5) To ensure the development achieves the maximum possible in respect of 
energy and carbon emissions and to comply with Policy 8:Sustainable design 
and construction and energy efficiency of the adopted Core Strategy (2011).  

(6) To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
by neighbouring occupiers of their properties and to comply with Policies 
ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating 
Development, HSG 4 Residential Amenity and STC 9 Restaurants, A3 Uses 
and Take Away Hot Food Shops in the adopted Unitary Development Plan 
(July 2004). 

(7)  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the lighting is 
installed and maintained in a manner which will minimise possible light 
pollution to neighbouring properties and to comply with Policies ENV.PRO 12 
Light Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the 
adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(8) In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to comply with 
Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the adopted Core Strategy 
(June 2011). 

(9) DS05R 

(10) N01R 

(11) N02R 

 

Page 22



 

 

(12) In order to safeguard the amenities of adjoining residents and to comply with 
Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise 
Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the adopted 
Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(13) To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
adoption and operation of the Delivery & Servicing Plan and to ensure that 
the use of the building does not increase on-street parking in the vicinity and 
reduces the impact of servicing activity. 

(14) To avoid prejudicing the enjoyment by neighbouring occupiers of their 
properties, and to comply with HSG 4 Residential Amenity of the adopted 
UDP (2004). 

(15) To avoid prejudicing the enjoyment by neighbouring occupiers of their 
properties, and to comply with HSG 4 Residential Amenity of the adopted 
UDP (2004). 

Informatives 

Construction Sites Code of Practice or any other such codes applicable at the time 
of construction. 

The applicant is advised th
[...]
ing permission has been taken having regard to the 
policies and proposals in the London Plan (2011), the adopted Core Strategy and 
saved policies in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004), as set out below and 
all relevant material considerations, including comments received in response to 
third party consultation. 

9.2 The local planning authority has considered the particular circumstances of the 
application against relevant planning policy set out in the London Plan (2011), the 
adopted Core Strategy (2011) and saved policies in the Council’s Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004).  

10.0  RECOMMENDATION GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following condition:- 

The premises shall be used for the mixed uses as a single family dwelling house 
and a Family Contact Centre and for no other purposes in the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended). 

Reason: 

To allow the local planning authority to properly assess the impact of other uses 
within Class D1 on the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers, in 
accordance with Policy 19 Provision and maintenance of community and 
recreational facilities in the adopted Core Strategy (June 2011) and Policy HSG 4 
Residential Amenity in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title 21 LOAMPIT HILL SE13 -  REQUEST FOR ENFORCEMENT ACTION 

Ward Ladywell  

Contributors Janet Hurst and Gemma Barnes  

Class PART 1 Date: 30 AUGUST 2012 

 

Background Papers (1) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(2) Local Development Framework (June 2011) 
(3) The London Plan (July 2011) 
(4) Circular 10/97: Enforcing Planning Control: legislative 

provisions and procedural requirements (2006) 
(5) National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) 

Paragraph 207: Enforcement 
 
Designation Adopted UDP - Existing Use 

PTAL 5   
Local Open Space Deficiency  
Not in a Con
[...]
ded 
within the legal curtilage of 21 Loampit Hill.  

 

 

 

Page 45



 

 

Transport 

5.33 London Plan and Core Strategy Policies encourage sustainable transport modes 
whilst recognising the need for operational parking for commercial uses and 
disabled parking facilities. Car parking standards within the London Plan should 
be used as a basis for assessment. Cycle parking should be provided in 
accordance with London Plan standards.  

5.34 Given the location of the site and high PTAL rating the Council would be unlikely 
to raise an objection to the use of this small building for commercial or residential 
purposes on the grounds of increase in traffic generation or parking problems. 
However, all residential units are required to provide secure, covered cycle 
storage. It has not been demonstrated that such facilities can be provided for the 
existing unit. Consequently the existing development fails to comply with Policy 
6.9 Cycling in the London Plan and Core Strategy Policy 14: Sustainable 
movement and transport in this respect.  

Summary 

5.35 Overall for the reasons stated the unauthorised conversion of this building to 
residential use (and the operational development required to facilitate the 
conversion) is considered to be an unacceptable form of development that has 
resulted in the creation of a poor standard of dwelling, which is detrimental to 
neighbouring amenity and to the character and appearance of the site and 
surrounding area.  

5.36 The benefit to the Borough of this one additional unit is far outweighed by the 
adverse impact of the development as set out in this report. 

6.0 Legal Implications 

6.1 Government Policy advice to local planning authorities on the use of their 
enforcement powers is set out in The National Planning Policy Framework (2012).  
They have been given primary responsibility for taking whatever enforcement 
action may be necessary in the public interest. 

6.2 The Local Government Ombudsman can make a 
[...]
to be out of keeping with its surroundings due to its 
elevated position and design. It is over bearing and out of keeping with 
neighbouring properties which results in loss of amenity by reason of overlooking 
and visual intrusion, contrary to Policies URB 3 Urban Design , URB 6 Alterations 
and Extensions, HSG 4 Residential Amenity and HSG 12 Residential Extensions in 
the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) and Policy 15 High quality 
design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) 

9.0 Requirements of Enforcement Notice 

9.1 To secure the removal of the timber shed at first floor level to the rear of the 
property. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION 

AUTHORISE THE HEAD OF LAW to take all necessary action to secure the 
removal of the unauthorised wooden shed at first floor level to the rear of 
171 New Cross Road, SE14 for the following reason:- 

10.1 The shed is considered to be unsightly, visually intrusive and out of keeping with 
its surroundings due to its elevated position and appearance. It is harmful to the 
visual amenity of nearby residents and to the character and appearance of the 
Hatcham Conservation Area and is thereby contrary to Policies URB 3 Urban 
Design, URB 6 Alterations and Extensions, HSG 4 Residential Amenity, HSG 12 
Residential Extensions and URB 16 New Development, Changes of Use and 
Alteration to Buildings iin Conservation Areas in the adopted Unitary Development 
Plan (July 2004) and Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham and 16 
Conservation Areas, heritage assets and the historic environment of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011). 

Period for Compliance: 3 months 

 

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 55-59 HONOR OAK PARK SE23
	55-59 Honor Oak Park (MAP)

	4 78 CANADIAN AVENUE SE6
	78 Canadian Ave (MAP)

	5 21 LOAMPIT HILL SE13
	21 Loampit Hill (MAP)

	6 171 NEW CROSS ROAD SE14
	171 New Cross Rd (MAP)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
Thursday, 30 August 2012 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Abdeslam Amrani (Chair), Jim Mallory, Jacq Paschoud and 
Sam Owolabi-Oluyole 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Vincent Davis 
 
 
14. Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
15. Minutes 

 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee (A) meeting held on 19 July 2012 were 
agreed by Members. 
 

16. 55-59 HONOR OAK PARK SE23 
 

Councillor Morrison had contacted the Chair requesting deferral of this Item. 

Councillor Mallory arrived late to the meeting at 19:32 and took part in the 
discussion in relation to the application, but did not vote. 

Councillor Morrison requested deferral of this item. 

The Planning officer outlined details of the proposal and the related site 
history.  She also advised Members that if they were minded to grant 
permission, additional Conditions in relation to details of the shop frontages 
and concerning details of screening to the roof terrace areas that are part of 
the scheme could be added. 

The Committee received verbal representations from Mr R Ingles, the agent 
acting on behalf of the applicant, Cantel Investments; and the Chair of the 
Honor Oak Resident’s Society representing the objector’s of the proposal. 

Councillor Owolabi-Oluyole moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation, with the inclusion of conditions to require details of the shop 
frontages and minimise the impact of overlooking from the flat roof extension 
as an amenity space which was seconded by Councillor Paschoud.  Members 
voted as follows:- 

FOR: Councillor Amrani (Chair), Councillors Owolabi-Oluyole and 
Paschoud.  



 

 

 

 

2 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
No. DC/11/79057 as revised, subject to the inclusion of the 
following conditions: 

Additional condition (16): Not withstanding the information 
shown on the drawings hereby permitted full particulars, 
including drawings and sections at a scale of 1:20/1:50 of the 
proposed shopfronts, fascias and stallrisers shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority before any works are commenced and the works 
shall be carried out as approved. 

Reason: B01R 

Additional condition (17): Not withstanding the information 
shown on the drawings hereby permitted full details of the 
proposed screening to first floor roof terrace areas shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority before any works are commenced and the works 
shall be carried out as approved and retained in perpetuity. 

Reason: To ensure that the local planning authority may 
be satisfied as to the external appearance of the building(s), 
to avoid the direct overlooking of neighbouring properties and 
to comply with Policy 15 ‘High quality design for Lewisham’ 
of the adopted Core Strategy (June 2011) and Policy URB 3 
Urban Design in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 

 
 

17. 78 CANADIAN AVENUE SE6 
 

The Planning officer outlined details of the proposal. 

The Committee received verbal representations from the applicant, Ms Anne-
Marie Wallace.   

Councillor Mallory moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendations, 
which was seconded by Councillor Paschoud. 

Members voted unanimously in favour of the officer’s recommendation. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
No. DC/12/79404, subject to Conditions as set out in the 
report. 

 
 

18. 21 LOAMPIT HILL SE13 
 

Items 5 and 6 were withdrawn from the agenda by officers. 



 

 

 

 

3 

 
 

19. 171 NEW CROSS ROAD SE14 
 

Items 5 and 6 were withdrawn from the agenda by officers. 

 
 


